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Dear Customer,
Congratulations on your purchase of the Marina 360°.  We are pleased that you have decided to explore the aquatic  
hobby, and we want your experience with the Marina 360° to be a positive one. For a complete understanding of the  
aquarium, please read and follow these instructions for proper installation, maintenance and use. Failure to do so may 
result in loss of fish and/or damage to the unit.

Cher client,
Félicitations pour l’achat de l’aquarium Marina 360°. Nous sommes heureux que vous ayez décidé d’explorer ce 
passe-temps qu’est l’aquariophilie et voulons que votre expérience avec l’aquarium Marina 360° soit positive. Pour 
une compréhension complète de l’aquarium, prière de lire et suivre ce mode d’emploi pour bien l’installer, l’entretenir 
et l’utiliser. Manquer à ces précautions pourrait entraîner la perte de poissons ou des dommages à l’appareil.

Estimado cliente:
Felicitaciones por su compra de Marina 360°. Nos complace que haya decidido explorar un el pasatiempo acuático y 
deseamos que su experiencia con Marina 360° sea de su agrado. Para entender totalmente el acuario, lea y siga las 
instrucciones para instalar, mantener y utilizar correctamente el aparato. De lo contrario, podría ocasionar la muerte 
de los peces o dañar el equipo.

Beste klant,
Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop van de Marina 360°. Wij zijn blij dat u uw keuze heeft laten vallen op dit aquarium en 
wensen u veel plezier met het beoefenen van uw hobby. Om een volledig beeld te krijgen van het aquarium, raden 
wij u ten zeerste aan om deze richtlijnen voor de installatie, het onderhoud en het gebruik zorgvuldig te lezen en in 
acht te nemen. Als u dat niet doet, kan dit het leven van de vissen in gevaar brengen en/of schade toebrengen aan het 
aquarium.

Prezado Cliente,
Parabéns pela compra de Marina 360°. Ficamos satisfeitos por ter decidido explorar este tipo de actividade  
relacionada com aquários e queremos que sua experiência com Marina 360 seja altamente positiva. Para um  
conhecimento completo do aquário, por favor leia e siga as instruções sobre instalação, manutenção e utilização  
correctas. O não cumprimento destas instruções poderá resultar na morte de peixes e/ou danificar a unidade



COMPONENT LIST: / LISTE DES PIÈCES : / LISTA DE COMPONENTES: / ONDERDELENLIJST: / LISTA DE COMPONENTES:

INTEGRATED FILTER SPCIFICATIONS: 
CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU FILTRE INTÉGRÉ :
ESPECIFICACIONES DEL FILTRO INCORPORADO:
SPECIFICATIES INGEBOUWDE FILTER:
ESPECIFICAÇÕES DO FILTRO INTEGRADO:

Pump output  Electrical Rating 
Rendement de la pompe Puissance électrique 
Caudal de la bomba Valores eléctricos nominales 
Pompdebiet Elektrische wattages filterpomp 
Saída da bomba Potência eléctrica   
  

39.6 US gal./Hr (150 L/Hr) 12V~ 60 Hz - 9 W      

  12V~ 50 Hz – 4.8W

1 2 3

4 5 6

1.  
  with removable cover

 
  avec couvercle amovible

 
  con tapa desmontable

 
  met verwijderbaar deksel

 
 

  removível 

2.
 

 

3.

4.

5.

6.



IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
WARNING

1. READ AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS and all the important notices on the appliance before using.  
Failure to do so may result in loss of fish life and/or damage to this appliance.

2. DANGER  
do not attempt repairs yourself; return the appliance to an authorized service facility for service or discard the appliance.

 A. 
 B. DO  

 NOT reach for it. First unplug the unit before retrieving.
 C.

 D.   
 

 
 power to the appliance then unplug and examine for the presence of water in the socket.

 E.   
 given supervision or  instruction concerning the use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety. Children should always be supervised to  
 ensure that they do not play with the appliance.

 F.  
 G. Always unplug the appliance from the outlet when not in use, before putting on or taking off parts, re-lamping and before cleaning. Never yank the cord to pull the power supply from  

 use this appliance for any purpose other than its intended use.
 H. 
 I. Make sure the appliance is mounted correctly and securely positioned on the aquarium before operating the appliance.
 J. Read and observe all important notices on the appliance.
 K.  If the use of an extension cord is necessary, an extension cable with the proper electrical rating should be used. An extension cable rated for less amperage or wattage  

 than the appliance rating may overheat. Care should be taken to arrange the cable so that it will not be tripped over or pulled. CAUTION: Use only the transformer   
 supplied with this unit to power the lighting system.

3. For the complete use and understanding of this product it is recommended that this manual is thoroughly read and understood. Failure to do so may result in damage to this product.
4. WARNING 

 CLEANING –
this appliance. Wipe exposed surfaces carefully with a damp cloth to remove any dust or mineral deposits that may collect over time. Make sure all surfaces are dry before re-
connecting the appliance to the power source.

 SERVICING –

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

1 - PREPARING YOUR AQUARIUM

NEVER USE SOAP OR DETERGENTS on any component placed in your aquarium.
 

Refer to component list on the inside cover.

DECORATING AND ADDING WATER

and that the space beneath the filter module is free to prevent filter clogging (ill. A).

PREPARING YOUR FILTER/LED MODULE

 positions (ill. B).

 it for proper water intake.

 and then plugging in transformer into the electrical outlet. Make sure to create 
 a “drip loop” for safety.

(ill C). 
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2 - INTRODUCING FISH

ADD A HEATER

filter cartridges (ill. D)

DO NOT ADD FISH IMMEDIATELY.

 into your aquarium.
 

(ill. E).

ATTENTION: Do not move the Marina 360° once it is full of water.

FEEDING YOUR FISH

DO NOT OVERFEED YOUR FISH
consume in two minutes. once a day.

3 - AQUARIUM CARE AND MAINTENANCE

WARNING: ALWAYS DISCONNECT APPLIANCES IN THE AQUARIUM FROM THE ELECTRICAL SUPPLY BEFORE PLACING HANDS IN THEWATER, BEFORE PUTTING ON OR TAKING OFF
PARTS, AND WHENEVER THE FILTER EQUIPMENT IS BEING INSTALLED, MAINTAINED OR HANDLED.

DO NOT
water, and may cause damage to the unit or the support surface. 

DO NOT USE OR PLACE ANYTHING THAT HAS COME IN CONTACT WITH SOAP IN THE AQUARIUM

REGULAR MAINTENANCE 

gravel cleaner to ensure cleanliness and to reduce build up of unwanted nitrate and waste. Replace with tap water of similar temperature, and add the correct doses of water
conditioner and biological aquarium supplement. NOTE:

REPLACING FILTER CARTRIDGES
NOTE:

not to change all cartridges at the same time to ensure proper biological filtration.

1. (ill. F), rinse thoroughly with tap 

MOTOR CLEANING

should the filter stop running at any point. Replace impeller yearly for optimal performance. 

maintenance. Keeping the impeller clean reduces wear, lengthens its life and the life of 
the motor.

1. (ill. G).
2.   Remove the inlet cover and then the impeller cover. Pull the impeller from the  

impeller well (ill. H).
3. Rinse impeller under water and wash off any slimy build-up that has accumulated
 on the impeller and in the impeller well, and reassemble.
 Important: DO NOT use chemical cleaners.
4.

CLEANING THE FILTER/LED UNIT

1.
 Wipe unit with damp cloth.
2.  Rinse filter tube or clean with a Marina cleaning brush. 
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4 - TROUBLESHOOTING
 Keep in mind that you are introducing a living creature into your life. Much like with humans, we have to adapt 

helpful tips to assist you.

CLOUDY TANK

aquarium or as a result of overfeeding. See Recommended Course Of Action “A”.

LETHARGIC FISH

of ammonia and nitrites, the fish tend to instinctively stay closer to the bottom and conserve their energy by 
See Recommended Course Of Action “A”.

SMELLY WATER
 When there are high levels of ammonia, nitrites and nitrates, in addition to cloudy water, a foul smell can result. 

See Recommended Course Of Action “A”.

GREEN WATER

to prevent its growth, remove your tank from the light and make sure you are feeding a high quality fish food. 

 See Recommended Course Of Action “B”.

SPOTTED FISH (ICH)

sick. Consult with your pet store and they can recommend an appropriate remedy. 
 See Recommended Course Of Action “B”.

REPLACEMENT PARTS 
A13965  -  
A13966  -  
A13967  -  Marina 360 Replacement transformer
A13969  -  Marina 360 Replacement impeller
A13968  -  
12859  -  

TWO YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

and date of purchase. We recommend that you retain your receipt for this purpose. 

FOR AUTHORIZED GUARANTEE REPAIR SERVICE

have all relevant information such as model number, age of product, details of aquarium set-up, as well as the nature of the problem.

CANADA:
Canada only:

U.S.A.:
U.S.A only: 

UK:
U.K. only:

www.hagen.com.

RECYCLING 

for possible disposal instructions or take to an official council registered refuse collection point. Electronic products not included in the selective sorting process
are potentially dangerous for the environment and human health due to the presence of hazardous substances. 

 

RECOMMENDED COURSE OF ACTION A

feedings to once every two days until you see positive 

cause and choose an appropriate course of action.

RECOMMENDED COURSE OF ACTION B

with your aquarium, bring a sample of the aquarium 
water, as well as a sample of the tap water to your pet 
store so that they can test it to determine the cause 
and guide you to an appropriate course of action. 

to test the water at your  convenience.



MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES 
AVERTISSEMENT – 

1. LIRE ET RESPECTER TOUTES LES MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ avant usage et tous les avis importants 
apparaissant sur l’appareil. Manquer à ces précautions peut entraîner la perte de poissons ou des dommages à l’appareil.

2. DANGER – Pour éviter tout risque de choc électrique, faire particulièrement attention puisque l’eau est employée pour utiliser de l’équipement d’aquarium. Dans chacune des situations 
suivantes, ne pas essayer de réparer soi-même l’appareil; le retourner plutôt à un service de réparation autorisé ou le jeter.

 A.  Si l’appareil montre un signe de fuite d’eau anormale, le débrancher immédiatement de l’alimentation principale.
 B.  Examiner attentivement l’appareil après l’installation. On ne doit pas brancher l’appareil en présence d’eau sur des pièces qui ne doivent pas être mouillées. Si un appareil ou une de  

 ses pièces tombe dans l’eau, NE PAS
 C.  Ne pas faire fonctionner un appareil dont la fiche ou le cordon d’alimentation sont endommagés, ou qui ne fonctionne pas correctement, est tombé ou a été endommagé d’une   

 D.  

 l’eau de glisser le long du cordon et d’entrer en contact avec la prise de courant ou la source d’alimentation. Si la fiche ou la prise de courant sont mouillées,  
 NE PAS débrancher l’appareil. Mettre d’abord hors circuit le fusible ou le disjoncteur qui fournit l’électricité à l’appareil et le débrancher ensuite.

 E.  

 les enfants pour les empêcher de jouer avec cet appareil.
 F.  

 G. 

 être source de situations dangereuses. Ne pas se servir de cet appareil pour un usage autre que celui pour lequel il a été conçu.
 H. 
 I. S’assurer que l’appareil est installé correctement et solidement sur l’aquarium avant de le faire fonctionner.
 J. 
 K.  Si une rallonge électrique est nécessaire, vérifier qu’elle est d’un calibre suffisant. Un cordon électrique de moins d’ampères ou de watts que l’appareil peut surchauffer.  

 Des précautions doivent être prises afin d’éviter qu’on tire la rallonge ou qu’on trébuche dessus. AVERTISSEMENT : Utiliser seulement le transformateur fourni avec cet  
 appareil pour alimenter le système d’éclairage.

3.
dommages à l’appareil.

4. AVERTISSEMENT 

 NETTOYAGE –
lorsqu’on manipule cet appareil. Essuyer soigneusement les surfaces exposées avec un linge humide pour enlever la poussière ou les dépôts minéraux pouvant s’accumuler avec le 
temps. Vérifier que toutes les surfaces sont sèches avant de rebrancher l’appareil.

 ENTRETIEN – Afin d’assurer les raccordements électriques et la polarité convenables, l’installation des pièces de rechange et l’entretien doivent être effectués seulement par un 
électricien qualifié.

CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
1 - PRÉPARATION DE L’AQUARIUM
NE JAMAIS UTILISER NI SAVON NI DÉTERGENTS Sur quoi que ce soit qui sera mis dans l’aquarium. 

pièces au recto du couvercle.

des courants d’air, des sources de chaleur ou d’une circulation trop dense.

DÉCORER L’AQUARIUM ET Y AJOUTER DE L’EAU

dans l’aquarium.
 

parois verticales. S’assurer qu’il y a suffisamment d’espace pour le module de filtration  
et d’éclairage, particulièrement sous le filtre, afin de prévenir toute obstruction (ill. A).

 

PRÉPARATION DU MODULE DE FILTRATION ET D’ÉCLAIRAGE À DEL

 
puis les remettre dans leur position initiale (ill. B).
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pour qu’il y ait une bonne prise d’eau.

 
de l’interrupteur à 3 positions qui est situé sur le dessus du module de filtration et d’éclairage (ill C.). 

2 - INTRODUCTION DES POISSONS DANS L’AQUARIUM

AJOUTER UN CHAUFFE-EAU

à cet effet derrière les masses filtrantes du module de filtration et d’éclairage (ill. D)

NE PAS INTRODUIRE DE POISSONS IMMÉDIATEMENT.

 
l’eau du robinet et le supplément biologique pour aquarium fournis.

l’aquarium.
 

sans eau dans le haut de l’aquarium (ill. E).

ATTENTION : Ne pas déplacer l’aquarium Marina 360 après que celui-ci ait été rempli d’eau.

ALIMENTATION DES POISSONS
NE PAS LES

SURALIMENTER

3 - ENTRETIEN DE L’AQUARIUM
ATTENTION : TOUJOURS DÉBRANCHER TOUS LES APPAREILS À L’INTÉRIEUR DE L’AQUARIUM DE LA PRISE DE COURANT AVANT DE SE SE METTRE LES MAINS DANS L’EAU,
D’INSÉRER OU DE RETIRER DES PIÈCES, ET AU MOMENT D’INSTALLER, D’ENTRETENIR OU DE MANIPULER DE L’ÉQUIPEMENT RELIÉ AU FILTRE.

NE PAS 
déborder l’eau de l’aquarium et pourrait causer des dommages à l’aquarium ou à son support. NE PAS UTILISER D’ÉQUIPEMENT AYANT ÉTÉ EN CONTACT AVEC DU SAVON.

ENTRETIEN RÉGULIER  

gravier afin de garder l’aquarium propre et de réduire l’accumulation de nitrate et de déchets nuisibles. Remplacer l’eau enlevée par de l’eau du robinet de la même température 
que celle de l’aquarium, et ajouter les doses adéquates d’adoucisseur d’eau et de supplément biologique pour aquarium. NOTE:
l’aquarium à aucun moment.

REMPLACEMENT DES CARTOUCHES DE MASSES FILTRANTES

NOTE:
même moment afin de conserver une filtration biologique adéquate.

1. (ill. F), la rincer à fond 

NETTOYAGE DU MOTEUR
Pour de meilleurs résultats, nettoyer la couronne mobile et le puits de la couronne mobile tous

performance optimale, remplacer la couronne chaque année. Retirer le moteur et inspecter la
couronne devraient faire partie intégrante de l’entretien régulier du filtre. Garder la couronne
propre réduit l’usure, prolonge sa durée de vie et celle du moteur.

1. (ill. G).
2.   Retirer le moteur en tirant doucement sur la languette qui le maintient en place (ill. H).
3. Rincer la couronne à l’eau et nettoyer toute accumulation de limon sur la couronne et dans 

le puits de la couronne avant de remettre les pièces en place.
 Important : NE PAS nettoyer avec des produits chimiques.
4.

moteur.

NETTOYAGE DU MODULE DE FILTRATION ET D’ÉCLAIRAGE À DEL

1.
linge humide.

2.  Rincer l’intérieur du tube du filtre ou le laver avec une brosse de nettoyage Marina.
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4 - DÉPANNAGE

vie. Et, comme pour les humains, les poissons doivent s’adapter à leur environnement, parfois même au froid, etc. Voici 
quelques conseils utiles susceptibles d’aider si les problèmes suivants surviennent.

EAU TROUBLE
 Cela peut typiquement se produire au cours du démarrage initial comme résultat de l’équilibre biologique essayant de 

s’établir dans l’aquarium ou comme conséquence de la suralimentation. Consulter la mesure recommandée « A ».

POISSONS LÉTHARGIQUES

et de nitrite, les poissons tendent instinctivement à conserver leur énergie, en bougeant le moins possible, et à 
 

Consulter la mesure recommandée « A ».

EAU MALODORANTE
 Si des taux élevés d’ammoniaque, de nitrite et de nitrate viennent s’ajouter à de l’eau trouble, l’eau risque alors de sentir 

mauvais. Consulter la mesure recommandée « A ».

EAU VERTE

des nutriments pour se développer. Afin de prévenir leur croissance, ne pas placer l’aquarium près d’une source de 
lumière, et s’assurer de fournir aux poissons une alimentation de haute qualité. Procéder à un changement d’eau de 

ajouter un supplément biologique et un traitement de l’eau du robinet à chaque changement d’eau. Si la situation ne se 
 

Consulter la mesure recommandée « B ».

POISSONS TACHETÉS (MALADIE DES POINTS BLANCS)
 Si les poissons semblent avoir des taches blanches ainsi qu’un comportement hors de l’ordinaire, c’est peut-

être signe qu’ils sont malades. Consulter une animalerie où l’on recommandera le traitement approprié.  
Consulter la mesure recommandée « B ».

PIÈCES DE RECHANGE 
A13965 –  
A13966 –  
A13967 –  
A13969 –  Couronne Marina 360 de rechange
A13968  –  
12859 –  

 GARANTIE LIMITÉE DE DEUX ANS

aux objets animés ou inanimés. Cette garantie est valide à condition que l’aquarium soit déposé sur une surface plate et de niveau qui peut résister au poids de l’aquarium lorsqu’il est 
rempli d’eau, de gravier et d’ornements. Ne pas soulever ni déplacer l’aquarium quand il contient de l’eau. Cette garantie exclut le bris de l’aquarium à la suite d’un mauvais usage, de 
fêlures et de fissures de contrainte causées par un support inadéquat ou tout autre bris. Cette garantie n’est pas valide si le filtre n’a pas été entretenu correctement. Cette garantie 
est valide seulement dans les conditions normales d’utilisation pour lesquelles l’appareil a été conçu. Elle exclut tout dommage résultant d’un usage inapproprié, d’une mauvaise 
installation, d’une modification ou d’un usage excessif. Cette garantie ne porte pas atteinte à vos droits prévus par la loi. Cette garantie ne couvre ni le couvercle de la couronne, ni la 
masse filtrante. S’il arrivait que vous deviez faire une réclamation sous cette garantie, vous aurez à fournir une preuve et une date d’achat. Nous vous recommandons de conserver 
votre reçu à cette fin. 

POUR LE SERVICE DE RÉPARATION AUTORISÉ SOUS GARANTIE

note expliquant la raison du retour. Si vous avez un problème ou des questions au sujet du fonctionnement de cet appareil, veuillez nous permettre de vous aider avant de le retourner

CANADA :
Numéro sans frais 1 800 55HAGEN (1 800 554-2436) entre 9 h et 16 h 30 (HNE). Demandez le Service à la clientèle.
FRANCE : Rolf C. Hagen (France) SA. 

Pour enregistrer votre garantie en ligne ou pour plus d’information visitez notre site Web  www.hagen.com.

RECYCLAGE 

dangereux pour l’environnement et la santé humaine en raison de la présence de substances dangereuses.

MESURE RECOMMANDÉE « A »

du robinet et une dose du supplément biologique 
pour aquarium. Nourrir les poissons une fois tous 
les deux jours jusqu’à ce que des résultats positifs 
soient visibles. Si cela ne fonctionne pas, analyser 

déterminer la cause du problème et pour prendre les 
mesures nécessaires.

MESURE RECOMMANDÉE « B »
Dans l’incertitude de la cause du problème de 
l’aquarium, apporter un échantillon de l’eau 
d’aquarium et un échantillon de l’eau du robinet à 
l’animalerie pour une analyse qui déterminera la 
cause et guidera l’aquariophile à adopter une mesure 
appropriée. Par la suite, se procurer ses propres 
trousses d’analyses Nutrafin pour analyser l’eau au 
moment convenable.



MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES 
ADVERTENCIA – 

1. LEA Y CUMPLA CON TODAS LAS MEDIDAS DE SEGURIDAD y las advertencias importantes que figuran en el 
aparato, antes de usarlo. De lo contrario, podría ocasionar la muerte de los peces o dañar el equipo.

2. PELIGRO – Para evitar una posible descarga eléctrica, se debe tener especial cuidado, ya que se manipula agua al usar el equipo del acuario. En las situaciones que se describen a 

 A. 
 B. 

 éste se caen al agua, NO los agarre. Desenchúfelo antes de retirar las piezas.
 C.  No utilice ningún aparato que tenga un cable o un enchufe dañados, que no funcione correctamente o que se haya caído o dañado de alguna manera. El cable de este aparato no  

 puede ser reemplazado. Si el cable está dañado, deberá desechar la unidad. Nunca corte el cable.
 D.  

NO desenchufe el cable.  

 E.  
 supervisadas o hayan recibido instrucciones sobre el uso del aparato de parte de una persona responsable de su seguridad. Siempre se debe supervisar a los  
 niños para impedir que jueguen con el aparato.

 F.  

 G. Siempre desenchufe el aparato del tomacorriente cuando no esté en funcionamiento, antes de agregar o quitar piezas, cambiar la bombilla y antes de limpiarlo. Nunca jale con   

 destinado.
 H. 
 I. Asegúrese de que el aparato esté montado correctamente y de manera segura en el acuario antes de ponerlo en funcionamiento.
 J. 
 K.  Si es necesario usar un cable de extensión, procure que tenga el calibre adecuado. Un cable de extensión con un amperaje o vataje inferior al del aparato puede 

recalentarse. Se debe tener cuidado al colocar el cable para que nadie se tropiece con él ni lo desenchufe. PRECAUCIÓN: Use únicamente el transformador proporcionado 
con este aparato para accionar el sistema de iluminación.

3. Para usar este producto y entender su funcionamiento completamente, se recomienda leer y comprender todo el manual. De lo contrario, este producto puede dañarse.
4. ADVERTENCIA 

el tomacorriente.
 LIMPIEZA –

 SERVICIO DE MANTENIMIENTO – Para garantizar que las conexiones eléctricas y la polaridad sean las adecuadas, un electricista calificado deberá proporcionar las piezas de repuesto 
y el servicio de mantenimiento.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
1 - PREPARACIÓN DEL ACUARIO
NUNCA USE JABÓN NI DETERGENTES en ningún componente que coloque en su acuario. 

componentes en la contracubierta.

aire, superficies calientes y áreas de mucho tráfico.

CÓMO DECORAR Y AGREGAR AGUA

a su acuario.

 
para evitar que el filtro se obstruya (ill. A).

 
para acuarios.

CÓMO PREPARAR SU MÓDULO DE FILTRO/LED

 
colocarlos en sus posiciones originales (ill. B).
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sea la adecuada.

tomacorriente. Asegúrese de realizar “lazo de goteo” para más seguridad.

(ill C.) 

2 - CÓMO INTRODUCIR LOS PECES

CÓMO AGREGAR UN CALENTADOR

los cartuchos filtrantes (ill. D)

NO INTRODUZCA LOS PECES INMEDIATAMENTE.

proporcionados, según se indica.

la temperatura del agua de la bolsa y así reducir el riesgo de estrés en los peces. No se recomienda verter el agua de la bolsa en el acuario.

 (ill. E).

ATENCIÓN: No mueva el Marina 360 una vez lleno de agua.

CÓMO ALIMENTAR A SUS PECES

NO LOS SOBREALIMENTE. Por regla general, se los debe alimentar una vez al día tanto como puedan comer en dos minutos.

3 - CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO DEL ACUARIO
ADVERTENCIA: ANTES DE COLOCAR LAS MANOS EN EL AGUA O ANTES DE AGREGAR O QUITAR PIEZAS, Y TAMBIÉN MIENTRAS INSTALA, MANIPULA O HACE EL MANTENIMIENTO DEL
EQUIPO DEL FILTRO, SIEMPRE DESCONECTE TODOS LOS APARATOS QUE ESTÁN DENTRO DEL ACUARIO.

NO 
desplazamiento derramará el agua del acuario, y podría ocasionar daños al aparato o a la superficie de soporte. 

NO USE NADA DENTRO DEL ACUARIO QUE HAYA TENIDO CONTACTO CON JABÓN.

MANTENIMIENTO PERIÓDICO   

NOTA: 

CÓMO REEMPLAZAR LOS CARTUCHOS FILTRANTES
NOTA: Es importante que no cambie todos los cartuchos al mismo tiempo, para garantizar

1. (ill. F), enjuáguelo 

LIMPIEZA DEL MOTOR

inspeccionar el impulsor como parte del mantenimiento de rutina. Si mantiene la limpieza del
impulsor, disminuirá el desgaste, y esta pieza y el motor durarán más tiempo.

1. (ill. G).
2.

(ill. H).
3. Enjuague el impulsor con agua y lave las acumulaciones viscosas que se hayan  

formado en el impulsor y en su recinto, y vuelva a ensamblarlo.
 Importante: NO use limpiadores químicos
4.  

el motor.

LIMPIEZA DEL FILTRO/LED

1.  Desconecte la energía y quite el tubo de filtro y los cartuchos filtrantes.  

2.  Enjuague el tubo del filtro o límpielo con un cepillo de limpieza Marina.
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4 - LOCALIZACIÓN Y CORRECCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS
 Considere que empezará a compartir su vida con otros seres vivos. Así como los seres humanos necesitamos adaptarnos 

al medio ambiente, lidiar con el frío, por ejemplo; también se necesita crear situaciones apropiadas en el acuario. A 

TANQUE TURBIO

Vea las indicaciones del Plan de acción “A” recomendado.

PECES ALETARGADOS
 Esto ocurre a menudo durante el montaje inicial o cuando la calidad del agua es deficiente. Cuando hay niveles altos 

de amoníaco y nitritos, los peces tienden instintivamente a permanecer cerca del fondo para conservar su energía al 

 Vea las indicaciones del Plan de acción “A” recomendado.

AGUA MALOLIENTE
 Cuando hay niveles altos de amoníaco, nitritos y nitratos, además de agua turbia, puede que haya mal olor.  

Vea las indicaciones del Plan de acción “A” recomendado.

AGUA VERDE

crecer. Para evitar su crecimiento, retire su tanque de la luz y asegúrese de que el alimento para peces que utiliza 

 
Vea las indicaciones del Plan de acción “B” recomendado.

PECES CON MANCHAS (ENFERMEDAD DE ICH)
 Si nota manchas blancas en sus peces y un comportamiento extraño, esto podría indicar que sus peces 

están enfermos. Consulte en la tienda de mascotas para que puedan recomendarle algún remedio apropiado.  
Vea las indicaciones del Plan de acción “B” recomendado.

PIEZAS DE REPUESTO
A13965  –  
A13966  –  
A13967  –  
A13969  –  
A13968  –  
12859  –  

 GARANTÍA LIMITADA DE DOS AÑOS
Su acuario Marina 360 tiene una garantía por defectos en el material o en la mano de obra por un período de dos años a partir de la fecha de compra. Esta garantía tiene validez 

objetos animados o inanimados. Esta garantía es válida siempre y cuando el acuario se coloque en una superficie plana y nivelada que pueda resistir el peso del acuario cuando esté 
lleno de agua, grava y adornos. No levante ni mueva el acuario cuando esté lleno. Esta garantía excluye la rotura del acuario provocada por el uso indebido, astillamiento, grietas por 

del aparato. Esta garantía no afecta sus derechos establecidos por ley. Esta garantía no cubre el desgaste del impulsor ni los medios filtrantes. Si en algún momento futuro tiene 

PARA OBTENER EL SERVICIO DE REPARACIÓN AUTORIZADO CON GARANTÍA:
EE. UU.:
España:

LLÁMENOS A NUESTRO NÚMERO SIN CARGO AL:
Sólo para EE. UU.:
España:

www.hagen.com.

RECICLAJE 

potencialmente riesgosos para la salud humana y el medio ambiente debido a la presencia de sustancias peligrosas.

PLAN DE ACCIÓN “A” RECOMENDADO

añada una dosis del acondicionador de agua y una 

resultados positivos. Si esto no funciona, examine el 

PLAN DE ACCIÓN “B” RECOMENDADO
Si no está seguro de por qué tiene un problema con su 
acuario, lleve una muestra del agua del acuario como 
también del agua del grifo a su tienda de mascotas 
local para que le realicen las pruebas y determinen la 

obtener sus kits para test de Nutrafin para realizar las 
pruebas de agua que estime necesarias.



BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSVOORSCHRIFTEN 
WAARSCHUWING

1. LEES EN VOLG ALLE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES 
kan dit het leven van de vissen in gevaar brengen en/of schade toebrengen aan het toestel.

2. GEVAAR
onderstaande situaties mag u zelf niet overgaan tot de herstelling, maar dient u het toestel terug te zenden naar een erkend dienstverlenend bedrijf voor onderhoud, of het weg te gooien.

 A.  Als het toestel tekenen van abnormale waterlekkage vertoont, dient u onmiddellijk de stroomkabel uit te trekken.
 B. 

 in het water valt, grijp er dan NIET 
 C.  Gebruik geen enkel toestel wanneer de kabel of stekker beschadigd is, als het slecht werkt of op eender welke manier gevallen of beschadigd is. De stroomkabel van dit toestel kan  

 D.   
 op het stopcontact. De “druppellus” is het deel van de kabel onder het stopcontact, of het verbindingsstuk als een verlengkabel wordt gebruikt. Dit verhindert dat  

 
 Ontkoppel de zekering of stroomonderbreker die stroom levert aan het toestel, trek vervolgens de stekker uit en kijk of er geen water in het stopcontact zit.

 E.  
 de gaten worden gehouden door of instructies over de gebruikswijze van het toestel hebben gekregen van iemand die instaat voor hun veiligheid. Kinderen  
 moeten steeds in de gaten worden gehouden, om er zeker van te zijn dat ze niet met het toestel spelen.

 F.  
 G. 

 accessoires die niet worden aanbevolen of verkocht door de fabrikant van het toestel, kan tot een onveilige situatie leiden. Gebruik dit toestel niet voor andere doeleinden dan   
 waarvoor het bedoeld is.

 H. 
 I. Zorg dat het toestel juist gemonteerd is en goed aan het aquarium is vastgemaakt alvorens het te laten werken.
 J. 
 K.  Als een verlengkabel nodig is, moet die een correct vermogen hebben. Een verlengkabel met minder ampère of watt dan het vermogen van het toestel kan oververhit  

 geraken. Zorg ervoor dat de kabel op zo’n manier wordt gelegd dat men er niet over kan vallen of aan kan trekken. LET OP: Gebruik alleen de meegeleverde   
 transformator om het verlichtingssysteem te laten werken.

3. Voor een optimaal gebruik van en inzicht in dit product wordt aanbevolen om deze handleiding aandachtig te lezen en te begrijpen. Anders kan dit product schade oplopen.
REINIGING –

wanneer u met dit toestel omgaat. Wrijf voorzichtig met een vochtige doek over blootliggende oppervlakken om vuil of minerale afzettingen die zich mettertijd kunnen ophopen, te 
verwijderen. Zorg dat alle oppervlakken droog zijn alvorens het toestel terug aan te sluiten op de stroombron.

 ONDERHOUD – Om te garanderen dat de elektrische aansluitingen en polariteit altijd juist zijn, mogen vervang-, reparatie- en onderhoudswerken enkel door een geschoolde elektricien 
worden uitgevoerd.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

1 - KLAARMAKEN VAN UW AQUARIUM

GEBRUIK NOOIT ZEEP OF DETERGENTEN op onderdelen die in uw aquarium zijn geplaatst.

plaatsen waar veel mensen langskomen.

INRICHTEN EN WATER TOEVOEGEN

 (ill. A).

KLAARMAKEN VAN UW FILTER-/LED-MODULE

 
oorspronkelijke posities (ill. B).

 
is voor de watertoevoer.

 
op de transformator, en vervolgens de stekker van de transformator in het stopcontact te  
steken. Maak een “druppellus” voor de veiligheid.

 
met de keuzeschakelaar bovenop de filtermodule (ill C.). 
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2 - TOEVOEGEN VAN VISSEN

VOEG EEN VERWARMER TOE

filterpatronen te plaatsen (ill. D)

VOEG NIET ONMIDDELLIJK VISSEN TOE.
 

de dierenwinkel. Gebruik de meegeleverde biologische aquariumaanvulling en de waterbehandelaar volgens de richtlijnen.

 
water van de zak in uw aquarium te gieten.

 
(ill. E).

LET OP:  Beweeg de Marina 360 niet zodra hij gevuld is met water.

UW VISSEN VOEDEREN
OM UW VISSEN 

NIET OVERMATIG TE VOEDEREN. De vuistregel is om ze maar zo veel eten te geven als ze één keer per dag in twee minuten opkrijgen.

3 - AQUARIUMONDERHOUD

WAARSCHUWING: ONTKOPPEL DE TOESTELLEN IN HET AQUARIUM ALTIJD VAN HET STROOMNET VÓÓR U UW HANDEN IN HET WATER 
STEEKT, VÓÓR HET AANBRENGEN OF VERWIJDEREN VAN ONDERDELEN, EN TIJDENS DE INSTALLATIE, HET ONDERHOUD OF DE BEDIENING 
VAN DE FILTER.

 NIET 
waterverplaatsing het aquarium zal overlopen en de eenheid of het steunvlak daardoor schade kan oplopen.  

GEBRUIK OF PLAATS NIETS IN HET AQUARIUM DAT IN AANRAKING IS GEKOMEN MET ZEEP

REGELMATIG ONDERHOUD  

schoon te houden en de ophoping van ongewenste nitraten en afvalstoffen te verminderen. Ververs het met leidingwater van dezelfde temperatuur, en voeg de juiste doses
waterbehandelaar en biologische aquariumaanvulling toe. OPMERKING:

VERVANGING VAN FILTERPATRONEN
OPMERKING: Vervang niet alle patronen tegelijk, om de biologische filtratie goed te laten werken.

1. (ill. F), spoel ze grondig met  

REINIGING VAN DE MOTOR

of als de filter niet meer werkt. Vervang de aandrijver jaarlijks voor de best mogelijke

tijdens het vaste onderhoud. Door de aandrijver schoon te houden, zal hij minder gauw
verslijten en verlengt u zijn levensduur én die van de motor.

1. (ill. G).
2.

schacht (ill. H).
3. Spoel de aandrijver onder water, verwijder slijm en slib dat zich op de aandrijver en in  

de aandrijverschacht heeft opgehoopt, en steek de onderdelen terug ineen.
 Belangrijk: gebruik GEEN chemische reinigers.
4.  

van de motor.

REINIGING VAN DE FILTER-/LED-EENHEID

1.  Schakel de stroom uit en verwijder de filterbuis en filterpatronen. 
 Wrijf de eenheid schoon met een vochtige doek.
2.  Spoel de filterbuis of reinig ze met een Marina reinigingsborstel.
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4 - OPLOSSEN VAN PROBLEMEN

problemen en geven wij enkele nuttige tips om ze op te lossen.

TROEBEL WATER
 Dit kan gebeuren tijdens de eerste opstelling, doordat in het aquarium langzaam een biologisch evenwicht 

ontstaat, of door overmatig voederen. Zie Aanbevolen handeling ‘A’.

LUSTELOZE VISSEN
 Dit gebeurt vaak tijdens de eerste opstelling, of op andere ogenblikken als de waterkwaliteit te wensen overlaat. 

Wanneer het water veel ammoniak en nitrieten bevat, zullen de vissen instinctief dichter bij de bodem blijven 
 

Zie Aanbevolen handeling ‘A’.

STINKEND WATER
 Wanneer het water veel ammoniak, nitrieten en nitraten bevat, en ook troebel is, kan het stinken. 
 Zie Aanbevolen handeling ‘A’.

GROEN WATER
 Groen water wordt veroorzaakt door de groei van algen. Dit is een plant die licht en voedingsstoffen nodig heeft 

om te groeien. Om dit te beletten, dient u uw aquarium uit het licht te halen en uw vissen te voederen met voer 

hoge kwaliteit, en doseer met biologische aquariumaanvulling en met waterbehandelaar telkens als u het water 

andere reden. Zie Aanbevolen handeling ‘B’.

VISSEN MET VLEKKEN
 Als u merkt dat uw vissen witte vlekken hebben, en zich abnormaal gedragen, kan dat erop wijzen dat ze ziek 

 Zie Aanbevolen handeling ‘B’.

VERVANGSTUKKEN 
A13965 –  
A13966  –  Marina 360 vervangdeksel
A13967 –  Marina 360 vervangtransformator
A13969  –  Marina 360 vervangaandrijver
A13968  –  
12859  –

TWEEJARIGE WAARBORG

aankoopbewijs. De waarborg is beperkt tot het herstellen of vervangen van de eenheid en dekt geen onrechtstreeks verlies of schade aan levende of levenloze voorwerpen. Deze 
waarborg is geldig op voorwaarde dat het aquarium op een vlak en effen oppervlak is geplaatst, dat het gewicht van het aquarium kan dragen wanneer het is gevuld met water, 

ondersteuning of andere breuken vallen buiten deze waarborg. Deze waarborg is niet geldig als de filter niet correct onderhouden werd. Deze waarborg is alleen geldig wanneer de 
eenheid werkt in de normale omstandigheden waarvoor ze bedoeld is. Schade als gevolg van ondoordacht gebruik, verkeerde installatie, schokken of verkeerd gebruik van de eenheid 

om deze waarborg in te roepen, dient u het aankoopbewijs voor te leggen en de datum van aankoop mee te delen. Wij raden dan ook aan dat u daarvoor uw ontvangstbewijs bijhoudt. 
 

VOOR DE TOEGESTANE HERSTELDIENST ONDER GARANTIE:

terugsturen. Als u een probleem of vragen heeft over de werking van dit apparaat, wend u dan eerst tot ons alvorens het product terug te brengen naar de verkoper. De meeste problemen

het product, de details over het aquarium en de aard van het probleem.

Rolf C Hagen (Frankrijk) SA,
HAGEN Deutschland GmbH & Co. KG,

www.hagen.com.

RECYCLING

AANBEVOLEN HANDELING A

dosis waterbehandelaar en een dosis biologische 
aquariumaanvulling toe. Voeder de vissen nog maar 
één keer om de twee dagen tot u verbetering ziet. 
Als dat geen resultaat oplevert, test dan uw water 

achterhalen, en kies een gepaste oplossing.

AANBEVOLEN HANDELING B
Als u niet goed weet waarom u een probleem heeft 
met uw aquarium, breng dan een staal van het 
aquariumwater en van het leidingwater naar uw 
dierenwinkel, zodat zij het kunnen testen om de 
oorzaak te bepalen en u een gepaste oplossing voor 

krijgen om het water te testen wanneer u dat nodig 
acht.



INSTRUÇÕES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANÇA 
AVISO

1. LEIA E SIGA TODAS AS INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA e todas as advertências importantes antes de utilizar o 
equipamento. Se não seguir estas advertências, poderá resultar na morte de peixes e/ou danificar este equipamento.

2. PERIGO – Para evitar possíveis choques eléctricos, deve ter cuidados especiais, uma vez que é utilizada água na utilização do equipamento de aquário. Não tente efectuar reparações 
para cada uma das seguintes situações; devolva o equipamento ao representante de manutenção autorizado ou elimine o equipamento.

 A.  Se o equipamento apresentar qualquer sinal de fugas de água anormais, desligue-o imediatamente da fonte de alimentação.
 B. 

 peça do mesmo cair na água, NÃO tente agarrá-lo. Primeiro, desligue a alimentação da unidade antes de pegar na mesma.
 C.  Não utilize o equipamento se este tiver uma ficha ou um cabo danificado, se funcionar de forma errada, se o deixar cair ou se estiver danificado de alguma forma.  

 O cabo de alimentação deste equipamento não pode ser substituído. Se o cabo de alimentação estiver danificado, o equipamento deve ser eliminado.  
 Nunca corte o cabo de alimentação.

 D.   
 

 percorra o cabo e entre na tomada ou fonte de alimentação. Se a ficha ou a tomada ficar molhada, NÃO retire o cabo da tomada. Retire o fusível ou o disjuntor  
 que fornece energia ao equipamento e, de seguida, retire a ficha da tomada e procure vestígios de água na tomada.

 E.   
 sob supervisão ou caso tenham recebido instruções de utilização do equipamento por alguém responsável pela sua segurança. As crianças devem ser  
 sempre supervisionadas para garantir que não brincam com o equipamento.

 F.   

 G. 

 pode provocar uma situação de insegurança. Não utilize este equipamento com outra finalidade para além daquela a que foi destinada.
 H. 
 I. Certifique-se de que o equipamento é montado de forma correcta e que está posicionado de forma segura no aquário antes de utilizar o equipamento.
 J. Consulte e cumpra todas as advertências importantes acerca do equipamento.
 K.  Se for necessária a utilização de uma extensão, deve ser utilizado um cabo de extensão com uma capacidade eléctrica adequada. Um cabo de extensão com capacidade 

de amperes ou watts inferior à do equipamento pode sobreaquecer. Deverá ter cuidado ao colocar o cabo, de forma que ninguém o puxe ou tropece sobre o mesmo. 
ATENÇÃO: Utilize apenas o transformador fornecido com esta unidade para alimentar o sistema de iluminação.

3. Para uma utilização e compreensão total deste produto, recomenda-se que leia e compreenda na totalidade este manual. Se não seguir estas advertências, poderá danificar o produto.
4. AVISO 

medida de segurança, este transformador apenas poderá ser introduzido de uma única forma numa tomada polarizada. Se o transformador não encaixar completamente na tomada, 

 LIMPEZA –

se ao longo do tempo. Certifique-se de que todas as superfícies estão secas antes de voltar a ligar o equipamento à fonte de alimentação.
 MANUTENÇÃO – Para garantir polaridade e ligações eléctricas correctas, a manutenção e a substituição de peças deverão ser realizadas apenas por um electricista qualificado.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUÇÕES

1

1 - PREPARAR O SEU AQUÁRIO

NUNCA UTILIZE SABÃO NEM DETERGENTES em qualquer componente colocado no seu aquário.

danificados. Consulte a lista de componentes na guarda da capa.

DECORAR E ADICIONAR ÁGUA

colocar no seu aquário.

(ill. A).

PREPARAR O SEU MÓDULO DE FILTRO/LED

 
posições originais (ill. B).

 
suficiente por baixo deste para uma entrada correcta da água.

 
transformador e ligando em seguida o transformador à tomada eléctrica. Certifique-se  
de que cria uma “alça de gotejamento” para segurança.

 
 

(ill C.). 
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2 - INTRODUZIR PEIXES

ADICIONAR UM AQUECEDOR

cartuchos filtrantes (ill. D)

NÃO INTRODUZA PEIXES DE IMEDIATO

 
conforme indicado.

temperatura da água no saco e reduzir o risco de provocar stress nos seus peixes. Recomenda-se verter a água do saco para  
o seu aquário.

 
(ill. E).

ATENÇÃO: Não desloque o Marina 360 assim que estiver cheio de água.

ALIMENTAR OS PEIXES

NÃO ALIMENTAR EM DEMASIA OS SEUS PEIXES. A principal regra é alimentá-los apenas com aquilo que são capazes de consumir em 
dois minutos uma vez por dia.

3 - CUIDADO E MANUTENÇÃO DO AQUÁRIO

AVISO: DESLIGUE SEMPRE OS EQUIPAMENTOS NO AQUÁRIO DA ALIMENTAÇÃO ELÉCTRICA ANTES DE COLOCAR AS MÃOS NA ÁGUA, 
ANTES DE COLOCAR OU DE RETIRAR QUAISQUER PEÇAS E SEMPRE QUE EFECTUAR A INSTALAÇÃO, MANUTENÇÃO OU MANUSEAMENTO DO 
EQUIPAMENTO DO FILTRO.

NÃO 
fazer transbordar a água do aquário e poderá causar danos na unidade ou na superfície de suporte. 

NÃO UTILIZE NEM COLOQUE NADA QUE ENTROU EM CONTACTO COM SABÃO NO AQUÁRIO

MANUTENÇÃO REGULAR  

dispositivo de limpeza para gravilha para garantir limpeza e para reduzir a acumulação de resíduos e nitratos indesejados. Substitua com água da torneira de temperatura semelhante e
NOTA: 

SUBSTITUIR OS CARTUCHOS FILTRANTES

NOTA: 

1. (ill. F), lave  

LIMPEZA DO MOTOR

desempenho ideal. Recomenda-se a remoção do motor e a inspecção do rotor como parte da
sua rotina de manutenção. Se mantiver o rotor limpo, irá reduzir o desgaste e prolongar o seu
tempo de vida útil e o tempo de vida útil do motor.

1.
(ill. G).

2.  Retire a tampa da entrada e, em seguida, a tampa do rotor. Puxe o rotor a partir da 
respectiva cavidade (ill. H).

3.
respectiva cavidade e volte a montar.

 Importante: NÃO utilize produtos de limpeza químicos.
4.
 limpar o motor.

LIMPAR A UNIDADE DE FILTRO/LED

1.
com um pano húmido.

2.
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4 - RESOLUÇÃO DE PROBLEMAS

adaptar aos nossos ambientes, lidar com o frio ocasional, etc. Abaixo encontram-se alguns problemas comuns que 
podem surgir com algumas dicas úteis para o ajudar.

AQUÁRIO TURVO

aquário ou como resultado de sobrealimentação. Consulte o Procedimento Recomendado “A”.

PEIXES LETÁRGICOS

existem níveis elevados de amoníaco e nitratos, os peixes têm tendência para permanecer no fundo do aquário e 
Consulte o 

Procedimento Recomendado “A”.

ÁGUA COM MAU ODOR

Consulte o Procedimento Recomendado “A”.

ÁGUA VERDE
 A água verde é provocada pelo crescimento de algas. As algas são plantas que necessitam de luz e de nutrientes para crescer. 

Para evitar o seu crescimento, retire o tanque da luz e certifique-se de que está a fornecer alimentação para peixes de qualidade 

 
Consulte o Procedimento Recomendado “B”.

PEIXES COM PONTOS BRANCOS (ICTIO)
 Se detectar pontos brancos nos seus peixes, juntamente com comportamentos fora do normal, tal poderá ser um sinal 

de que os seus peixes estão doentes. Consulte os funcionários da sua loja de animais que lhe podem recomendar uma 
solução apropriada. Consulte o Procedimento Recomendado “B”.

PEÇAS DE SUBSTITUIÇÃO 
A13965 -  
A13966  -  
A13967 -  
A13969 -  Rotor de substituição Marina 360
A13968  -  
12859  -  

 GARANTIA LIMITADA DE DOIS ANOS

compra. A garantia é limitada à reparação ou substituição da unidade, não cobre danos ou perda consequente de objectos animados ou inanimados. Esta garantia é válida desde 

Não levante nem tente mover o aquário se este tiver água. Esta garantia exclui a quebra do aquário causada por uma má utilização, fragmentação do vidro, fendas devido a tensão 

condições de funcionamento normais para as quais a unidade foi concebida. Exclui quaisquer danos causados por uma utilização irracional, instalação inadequada, adulteração ou 

qualquer altura, tiver razões para reclamar sob esta garantia, deverá fornecer a prova e a data da compra. Recomendamos que guarde a sua factura para este efeito.

PARA SERVIÇO AUTORIZADO DE REPARAÇÃO EM GARANTIA

Se tiver alguma questão ou comentários sobre o funcionamento deste produto, deixe-nos tentar ajudá-lo antes de devolver o produto ao seu vendedor. A maioria das questões pode ser

configuração do aquário, bem como a natureza do problema. 
E.U.A.: Rolf C. Hagen (E.U.A.) Corp.

LIGUE GRATUITAMENTE PARA:
Apenas para os EUA: 

comentários sobre o funcionamento deste produto, entre em contato com o revendedor local.

www.hagen.com.

RECICLAGEM

PROCEDIMENTO RECOMENDADO A

Reduza a alimentação para uma vez de dois em 
dois dias, até notar resultados positivos. Se isto não 

seleccione um procedimento apropriado.

PROCEDIMENTO RECOMENDADO B
Se não tiver a certeza sobre a origem do problema do 
seu aquário, leve uma amostra de água do aquário 
e uma amostra de água da torneira à sua loja de 
animais para que possam testá-la e determinar a 
causa, aconselhando-o sobre os procedimentos 
adequados. De seguida, pode obter o seu kit de teste 
Nutrafin para testar a água quando o desejar.



NOTES
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